

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	C. A. No.: 22-00697-RGA-JLH
)	
v.)	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)	
AMGEN INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT AMGEN INC.'S MOTION TO STAY**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP
Melanie K. Sharp (No. 2501)
James L. Higgins (No. 5021)
Taylor E. Hallowell (No. 6815)
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600
msharp@ycst.com
jhiggins@ycst.com
thallowell@ycst.com

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Eric J. Stock
Ben A. Sherwood
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
(212) 351-4000

Stephen Weissman
Richard G. Parker
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

Ashley E. Johnson
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3100

Attorneys for Amgen Inc.

Dated: August 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDING	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Staying the Antitrust Litigation Pending Resolution of the Related Patent Litigation Serves the Interests of Justice.	6
II. In the Alternative, this Court Should Stay Discovery in the Antitrust Litigation Pending the Resolution of the Related Patent Litigation.	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sanofi, Aventisub LLC (Amgen I)</i> , 2019 WL 4058927 (D. Del. Aug. 28, 2019).....	3, 4
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sanofi, Aventisub LLC (Amgen II)</i> , 987 F.3d 1080 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sanofi, Aventisub LLC</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01317-RGA	3
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sanofi, Aventisub LLC</i> , No. 21-757	4
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. Senju Pharm. Co., Ltd.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D. Del. 2013).....	7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Bechtel Corp. v. Loc. 215, Laborers’ Int’l Union</i> , 544 F.2d 1207 (3d Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>Brit. Telecomm. PLC v. IAC/InterActiveCorp</i> , 2019 WL 4740156 (D. Del. Sept. 27, 2019).....	7
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. West Penn Power Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Eagle Pharms., Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6201704 (D. Del. Nov. 27, 2018).....	7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Effexor XR Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 12918362 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2012).....	13
<i>Mann v. Brenner</i> , 375 Fed. Appx. 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Masimo Corp. v. Philips Electronics North America Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 925864 (D. Del. Mar. 11, 2010)	7
<i>McLafferty v. Deutsche Lufthansa A.G.</i> , 2008 WL 4612856 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 15, 2008).....	15
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 842 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Oy Ajat, Ltd. v. Vatech Am., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1067900 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2012).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2018 WL 1071932 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2018)	15
<i>In re Seroquel XR Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 2438934 (D. Del. July 5, 2022)	10
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1615307 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2004).....	7, 9, 13, 15
<i>Vehicle IP, LLC v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4823393 (D. Del. Nov. 22, 2010)	9
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig. Indirect Purchaser Class</i> , 868 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2017).....	2, 9, 10, 11
 Statutes	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Fundamentals of Antitrust Law</i> § 3.04[B] (rev. 4th ed. Supp. 2015)	11
 Other Authorities	
Adam Feldman, <i>Empirical SCOTUS: Comparing cert-stage OSG efforts under Obama and Trump</i> , SCOTUSblog (June 6, 2019, 12:54 PM).....	5
David C. Thompson and Melanie F. Wachtell, <i>Empirical Analysis of Supreme Court Certiorari Procedures</i> , 16 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 237 (2009)	4, 14
<i>Supreme Court Procedure</i> , SCOTUSblog.....	5
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3	14
